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Introduction
CB: # MobilityEnh3_Others
- Discuss on NR-DC with selective activation, and focus on high level topics.
- Feasibility of simultaneous data transmission from the UPF to the group of nodes prepared for selective activation.
- SCG selective activation is prioritized in Rel-18?
- The source MN or the source SN can initiate the procedure for SCG selective activation?
- Supporting CPC/CPA configuration including intra-SN CPC configuration for the reduction of coordination and overhead?
- Other issues related with selective activation.
- Coexistence between Rel-17 CPAC and Rel-18 CPAC.
- Capture the agreements and open issues

For the Chairman’s Notes
After the first round of the discussion following is proposed:
RAN3 will start the work on all three scenarios for Selective Activation: MN-initiated CPA, MN-initiated CPC and SN-initiated CPC.
RAN3 will work to enable direct early data forwarding in Selective Activation.
WA (up to RAN2’s discussion): RAN3 assumes the last serving (source) PSCell may remain prepared within the prepared cells for Selective Activation.
WA: Some indication of Selective Activation is needed in the Addition Request with “reject” criticality to enable the target node to recognise the request (and react, if it does not support the feature). Pre-configuration of supporting neighbours via OAM is not expected to be needed.
Any optimisations to the signalling are FFS (more details are needed, contribution-driven). Proposals made so far:
1. activation/deactivation of groups of PSCells prepared for Selective Activation
1. parallel data transmission from the UPF to all prepared PSCells

For the 2nd round RAN3 will further discuss the scenarios for Selective activation, in particular: 
1. if RAN3 shall consider keeping prepared PSCell when DC operation is temporarily released;
1. if RAN3 shall consider preparing more PSCells than can be configured for the UE;
1. Are there scenarios where only indirect data forwarding will be allowed.


Propose the following:
R3-20xxxa, R3-20xxxc merged
R3-20xxxc rev [in xxxg] – agreed
R3-20xxxd rev [in xxxh] – agreed
R3-20xxxe rev [in xxxi] – agreed
R3-20xxxf rev [in xxxj] – endorsed
Propose to capture the following:
Agreement text…
Agreement text…
WA: carefully crafted text…
Issue 1: no consensus
Issue 2: issue is acknowledged; need to further check the impact on xxx. May be possible to address with a pure st2 change. To be continued…
Discussion (1st round)
Initiating node and general operation
In [5373], [5418] and [5770] the initiative to start Selective Activation is discussed:
· [5373] and [5770] propose to prioritise or focus exclusively on MN-initiated Selective Activation operation;
· [5418] on the other hand proposes to work on solution that would enable both, the MN- and SN-initiated Selective Activation operation.
It seem therefore, there is no doubt to work on MN-initiated Selective Activation operation. The question concerns SN-initiated operation. However, as observed in [5770], in case of MN-initiated operation, it may be both, CPC and CPA. We have therefore 3 types of Selective Activation operation:
1) MN-initiated CPA
2) MN-initiated CPC
3) SN-initiated CPC
Question 1: Please, comment if any of the operations above should be postponed (or excluded) from RAN3 work.
	Company
	Operation to be postponed
	Possible comment

	Nokia
	None
	Postponing/deprioritising will likely mean excluding it from Rel.18. However, all of the operations, including SN-initiated CPC, are likely relevant.

	CATT
	None
	We may support all the scenarios. But we need to treat them in different priority

	Huawei
	3)?
	It is better to focus on 1) and 2) first, and only discuss 3) if time allows.

	Lenovo
	upon RAN2?
	They are all technically possible, however, it doesn’t seem a wise decision for RAN3 to dive into detailed procedures. We can keep an eye on RAN2 discussion during this meeting. Or, we can send an LS to check RAN2’s view or to trigger the scenario discussion there. 

	Qualcomm
	None
	All the above types of operations seem relevant.

	ZTE
	1) 
	We wonder CPA, because when after first CPA execution and subsequent selective activation, the other candidate SN will be changed to CPC, which is different from MN/SN initiated CPC, especially for the delta SN configuration. More, we think we can coordinate with RAN2’s view. 

	Intel
	None from R3 point of view
	But tend to agree with Lenovo. We think RAN2 needs to progress before we dive into details for this subsequent CPAC. 

	China Telecom
	None
	All the scenarios should be supported.

	NEC
	None
	All are relevant. But agree with Lenovo that we may need to align with RAN2 if RAN2 will prioritize.
In [5373] we did not propose to exclude any scenario, but we discuss who to decide to apply the selective activation, and both MN and S-SN is possible while not persuade to let T-SN to take the decision.

	NTT DOCOMO
	None
	Agree with the prioritization as 1) – 3).

	Google
	None
	The RAN2 progress should be monitored  

	Samsung
	None
	But we suggest 1) and 2) have higher priority. 

	E///
	None
	May down-prioritize 1). Need to sync with RAN2’s progress.



In [5423], [5713] and [5770], it is discussed if the solution for Selective Activation shall enable keeping the last serving PSCell as prepared cell after UE changes to another PSCell.
Question 2: Please, comment if you agree that the last serving (source) PSCell should be possible to be kept as prepared after the UE changes the serving PSCell?
	Company
	Yes / No
	Possible comment

	Nokia
	Yes
	The last serving (source) cell/node is a close neighbout after UE changes the cell, so keeping it prepared is relevant from the Selective Activation perspective.

	CATT
	
	We may study the options: keep it or release/add by MN, which option is more efficient and signalling saving  if we keep it, the configuration  should be updated and set condition for it.

	Huawei
	Yes
	It is possible for UE to switch back to the source PSCell when executing subsequent PSCell change.

	Lenovo
	Yes, but upon RAN2
	Although we have the same understanding, it is essentially upon RAN2 conclusion since it will impact UE behaviour as well. 

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	Agree with Nokia’s comment.

	ZTE
	Yes
	The last serving PSCell can be the new candidate PSCell, but the initiating node can finally decide it, i.e., keep it or release it.

	Intel
	
	Should this be decided by RAN2?

	China Telecom
	Yes
	UE may handover back to the source PSCell when performing subsequent PSCell change, so configuring the source PSCell as a new candidate PSCell for the UE is reasonable.

	NEC
	Yes
	

	NTT DOCOMO
	Yes
	There can be some cases in which keeping source PSCell as candidate target PSCell in subsequent CPC is helpful.

	Google
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	Same view as Nokia

	E///
	Yes
	



Coexistence
At the last meeting, RAN3 made following agreement:
From RAN3 point of view, Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures are considered as start point for the Rel-18 work.
This hints, the Rel.16/17 procedures will be enhanced to support Selective Activation operation and thus the initiation will be action of X2/Xn signalling. However, in [5367], it is suggested initiation of Selective Activation operation may require pre-configuration of the information if the possible target SN supports it.
Question 3: Please, comment if you expect that OAM support will be necessary to initiate Selective Activation operation? Do you have any other comments concerning OAM support?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	No, we don’t think that initiation of the Selective Activation operation must rely on OAM. Similarly like with other features, Selective Activation will likely require adding new IEs, which, based on criticalities, will enable a node to handle a scenario where the target node does not support Rel.18 Selective Activation.

	CATT
	We don’t  think the OAM involvement is needed

	Huawei
	No. An indication of selective activation over Xn/X2 signalling is sufficient to aid the target SN to decide whether to support the new feature.

	Lenovo
	Same view as Nokia. 

	Qualcomm
	No, we don’t think OAM involvement is needed.

	ZTE
	In our contribution [5367], we ask a question, can nodes only supporting R17 CPAC and nodes supporting R18 CPAC coexist during the selective activation procedure?
For instance, in case of SN initiated CPC, the initiating node (i.e., source SN) and MN support R18 CPAC, some candidate SN also support R18CPAC, but some candidate SN does not support R18 CPAC. Then after CPC execution, during selective activation period, can we release those candidate SN not supporting R18 CPAC and keep other candidate SN supporting R18 CPAC?

	Intel
	We think that, if RAN2 progresses and agrees to make this selective activation based on the explicit configuration from NW (i.e. the UE is explicitly configured to perform selective activation), then it may be better to go with having an explicit indicator for “selective activation” during SN ADD procedure even though there is nothing to enhance in terms of signalling compared to Rel-17 CPAC. With the criticality, non-supporting candidate SNs can be filtered out without relying on OAM.  

	China Telecom
	Same view as Nokia.

	NEC
	As usual, OAM configuration is always the default way. Whether we need explicit signalling to indicate whether supporting the Selective Activation operation, may be this is not needed, as we will likely have new IE at least to indicate to keep the prepared CG configuration.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Same view as CATT.

	Google
	Share the same view as NEC.

	Samsung
	Same view as Nokia.

	E///
	No. This is about node capability, which can be handled normally as other features. Any pre-configuration is leaving for implementation.



Also, in [5367] it is clearly declared that Selective Activation operation can coexist with classic CPAC operations.
However, there are two variants of coexistence:
1) Using different procedures (e.g. Rel.17 CPAC and Rel.18 SelAct) in the RAN for different UEs;
2) Using different procedures (e.g. Rel.17 CPAC and Rel.18 SelAct) for the same UE at the same time.
Question 4: Please, comment if you see any issues with the coexistence of Selective Activation operations with other features within RAN for different UEs or at the same time for the same UE.
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	For (1), we don’t see any issue with using any Rel.17 feature together with the Selective activation within RAN for different UEs.
For (2), possible handing of Rel.17 CPAC and Rel.18 Selective Activation within the same UE at the same time should be discussed rather in RAN2.

	CATT
	For 1), 2), the UE should be informed which version is used. But it is RAN2 scope

	Huawei
	Agree with Nokia.

	Lenovo
	From [5367], it seems “coexist” means a candidate SN in a R17 CPAC can configure R18 SelAct during R17 CPAC preparation? If the understanding is correct, we think it should be discussed after CHO+CPAC discussion and “CPC/CPA configuration including intra-SN CPC configuration” discussion.

	Qualcomm
	For 1), we agree with Nokia.
For 2), we agree that RAN2 involvement is needed. It is not clear why the network would provide the UE with both the configurations at the same time.  

	ZTE
	Agree with CATT, it is RAN2’s issue for UE behaviour. We shall consider to allocate the new data forwarding address during selective activation period.

	Intel
	Agree with Nokia. 

	China Telecom
	Agree with Nokia.

	NEC
	We understand 5367 is talking about the peer nodes that some support  Rel-17 CPAC but  some support Rel-17 CPAC+Rel-18 Selective Activation, whether the Selective Activation initiating node (e.g. MN) will need to run different procedures to handle differently.  If some peer nodes do not support Rel-18 Selective Activation but support only Rel-17 CPAC, we believe it has no other choice but only to handle differently.
And whether can use different procedure for different UEs, since this control is per UE context, it should have no issue using different procedures for different UEs. (May be we misunderstand the question.)


	NTT DOCOMO
	Agree with Nokia.

	Google
	Agree with Nokia.

	Samsung
	Agree with Nokia. 

	E///
	Agree with Nokia.


Signalling effort
Two papers address possible signalling effort related to the Selective Activation operation. In [5713] and in [5392] some optimisations are considered that help managing large groups of possibly prepared PSCells:
· In [5713], it is proposed to enable a mechanism that will enable activating or deactivating groups of prepared PSCells, so that only a limited part of them is active for the UE, while frequent reconfigurations of the set of prepared PSCells does not need to be updated.
· In [5392] early data forwarding towards prepared target nodes is considered and the effort of frequent reconfiguration of the data forwarding (in case serving SN changes more often than the set of prepared target SNs).
Even though the objectives are quite different, both papers consider that the group of prepared PSCells (or SNs) may be large and stable, i.e. SN nodes do not have to be added or removed from the set often. In [5392], also an alternative is considered: UE staying long in a given PSCell, while other SNs/PSCells are configured just temporarily, e.g. for the moment of cell border crossing.
Question 5: Please, comment on the Selective Activation scenario: do you expect Selective Activation to be used for UEs changing PSCells frequently among large group of prepared SNs? Also, do you expect that direct early data forwarding should be enabled in Selective Activation?
	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	Yes, this is one of relevant scenarios for Selective Activation, if not the most relevant one. 
To make an illustration, we imagine Selective Activation to be used in a large area, covered by many SNs, all of which remain prepared (and thus the group of possibly prepared nodes remain about-stable), which the UE moves among them. 

	CATT
	Yes
The direct data forwarding should be supported

	Huawei
	Selective activation intends to apply to the frequent PSCell change case scenario, but we are not sure if there will be large group of prepared SNs, there could be multiple prepared SCGs, but may not large number of prepared SNs, e.g. in Rel-17 there are at maximum 8 prepared SCGs for a UE.
Early data forwarding is the main gain of selective activation. Without early data forwarding, selective activation is more or less meaningless, direct data forwarding or indirect data forwarding, could be further discussed case by case.

	Lenovo
	Partially, we agree UE may change PSCells frequently, but whether it is among large group of prepared SNs is unclear. How many SNs shall we expect and how large the area is?

	Qualcomm
	We agree that the scenario with UE changing among multiple prepared PSCells/SNs while it is moving is quite relevant. However, as Huawei mentions, there has to be a maximum number of PSCells configured for a UE, similar as Rel-16/Rel-17 CPA/CPC.
Early data forwarding should be enabled, and direct data forwarding is also fine.  

	ZTE
	Yes, in our view, the selective activation is use for this changing PSCell frequent scenario. 
The direct early data forwarding shall be used after R17 CPAC execution, if direct early data forwarding is already used.
But if the indirect early data forwarding is used in the previous CPAC preparation, then direct early data forwarding cannot be used during selective activation period.

	Intel
	Agree with Nokia and Huawei.

	China Telecom
	We agree that the selective activation is use for this changing PSCell frequent scenario, but we think the maximum number of candidate SNs should be discussed. Since the larger the number of candidates, the more complex the network, we prefer to keep the prepared SNs in a reasonable range.
For data forwarding used in frequent PSCell changes, we think the directed early data forwarding should be supported.

	NEC
	We understand that motivation of such selective activation is when the UE move  here and there quite frequently then to keep the prepared configuration even if the UE has selected other cell, the purpose is to reduce signalling when again need to do the CPAC.  So the answer should be Yes.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Yes.
It seems that prepared cells activation/deactivation could avoid both a frequent candidate cell reconfiguration and a waste of resources in prepared cells, and this scenario (i.e. so many candidates configured) could also be possible.
Agree with Huawei about early data forwarding.

	Google
	Yes and direct data forwarding can be supported.

	Samsung
	The direct early data forwarding should be supported. 

	E///
	Early data forwarding should be supported. Whether indirect or direct needs further discussion.



Since [5392] assumes early data transmission, it is also worthwhile to confirm that it should be enabled for Selective Activation.
Question 6: Please, comment, if direct early data forwarding should be enabled in Selective Activation?
	Company
	Yes / No
	If the answer is ‘no’, please, explain

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	Yes?
	Early data forwarding should be enabled, but whether direct or indirect data forwarding could be further discussed case by case.

	Lenovo
	Yes, in principle
	In principle yes, otherwise the service continuity will suffer. On the other hand, the complexity of possible solution and scenario needs careful assessment. 

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Intel
	In principle, Yes
	

	China Telecom
	Yes
	

	NEC
	Yes
	

	NTT DOCOMO
	Yes
	Same view as Huawei.

	Google
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	E///
	Yes
	Agree with Huawei.



If the scenario in Q6 is likely, RAN3 shall consider if the signalling optimisation solution proposed in [5713] is worth further work.
Question 7: Please, comment if RAN3 shall work further on the signalling optimisation related to the activation/deactivation of groups of PSCells prepared for Selective Activation. 
	Company
	Yes / No
	If the answer is ‘no’, please, explain

	Nokia
	Yes, but…
	We are fine to study the proposed solution further, but at this stage, it does not seem to realise any promised optimisations: activation/deactivation of groups of prepared cells may be as burdensome as preparing/releasing some targets. But we are fine to evaluate it further.

	CATT
	
	We may have more study whether the group concept is introduced.

	Huawei
	Yes
	Agree with Nokia. Not at this point but for later.

	Lenovo
	Yes, after scenarios become clear
	

	Qualcomm
	
	At this stage we can probably focus on how the basic procedure looks like and discuss signalling optimizations later. 

	ZTE
	Not sure
	We appreciate the motivation from the contribution [5713]. However, because it shall introduce activation/deactivation group besides candidate group, so, I wonder if it will bring additional group change between the two groups, and it maybe ask RAN2 to have different RRC signalling for the two groups.

	Intel
	
	We prefer to wait for RAN2 to progress more before delving into solutions for optimizations. 

	China Telecom
	
	Similar view with QC, we should focus on the basic procedures first and then evaluate whether optimization is needed.

	NEC
	
	Fine to study to see first any benefit.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Yes
	Agree with Huawei.

	Google
	
	Agree with Intel.

	Samsung
	Yes
	Activation and deactivation of the candidate PSCells/CGs is a solution to reduce the signalling overhead for pre-configured candidate cells change with the mobility of UE, especially with the use of FR2. 

	E///
	Yes with comments
	RAN2 is going to figure out the scenarios first, we are fine to discuss some basic signalings, but prefer later.



Then, similarly, if the scenario in Q6 is likely and direct early data forwarding possible, RAN3 may consider optimisations that will help avoiding frequent path switch at the AMF/UPF and frequent switching data forwarding source. This is, of course, needed only assuming that direct early forwarding is to be used.
Question 8: Please, comment if RAN3 shall analyse the solution for simultaneous data transmission from the UPF to all prepared SNs to avoid frequent path switch and switching of the forwarding source?
	Company
	Yes / No
	If the answer is ‘no’, please, explain

	Nokia
	Yes
	Answering ‘Yes’ does not mean, of course, that the solution is to be enabled. However, it should be analysed if it is feasible and if it offers benefits as compared to a classic direct early data forwarding.

	CATT
	No
	We don’t think the SA should be involved 

	Huawei
	
	We are open to evaluate it, but probably this solution is not the preferred one.

	Lenovo
	
	Not if the RAN node based solution does not work or is way too complicated.

	Qualcomm
	
	We are also open to evaluate this proposal. 

	ZTE
	No
	The data transmission from UPF to all of prepared SNs, then the duplicated data transmission will be happen. It is not good solution because duplication data transmission at NG interface.

	Intel
	
	We prefer to wait for RAN2 to progress more before delving into solutions for optimizations. 

	China Telecom
	Prefer No
	We think data forwarding optimization should be studied in RAN3, however the solution for simultaneous data transmission from the UPF to all prepared SNs will increase NG transmission load and is not optimal.

	NEC
	
	Open to discuss but involving UPF to duplicate data, may be not an easy thing to do.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Yes
	Agree with Nokia.

	Google
	
	Agree with Intel.

	Samsung
	
	We are open to evaluate it. 

	E///
	No
	This has been raised as bicasting from CN in Rel-16, which was not selected by SA2 as a possible solution. We don’t see much difference in this case.



Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
If needed
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